
 

www.local.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Executive Advisory Board 
 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday, 20 July 2023 
2.15 pm 
 
 
  
 
 
 
Online via Teams 
 
 



 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk     
Local Government Association company number 11177145   

Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 0367557 
Chair: Councillor Shaun Davies   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

 
Executive Advisory Board 
Thursday, 20 July 2023 
 
There will be a meeting of the Executive Advisory Board at 2.15 pm on Thursday, 20 July 2023 
Online via Teams. 
 
LGA Hybrid Meetings 
All of our meetings are available to join in person at 18 Smith Square or remotely via 
videoconference as part of our hybrid approach. We will ask you to confirm in advance if you will be 
joining each meeting in person or remotely so we can plan accordingly, if you wish to attend the 
meeting in person, please also remember to confirm whether you have any dietary/accessibility 
requirements. 18 Smith Square is a Covid-19 secure venue and measures are in place to keep you 
safe when you attend a meeting or visit the building in person. 
 
Please see guidance for Members and Visitors to 18 Smith Square here  
 
Catering and Refreshments: 
If the meeting is scheduled to take place at lunchtime, a sandwich lunch will be available. 
 
Political Group meetings and pre-meetings for Lead Members: 
Please contact your political group as outlined below for further details. 
 
Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3263     email:     labgp@lga.gov.uk   
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 
Attendance: 
Your attendance, whether it be in person or virtual, will be noted by the clerk at the meeting. 
 
LGA Contact:  
Amy Haldane 
07867 514938 /amy.haldane@local.gov.uk 
 
Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of £9.00 per hour or £10.55  
if receiving London living wage is available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly 
people or people with disabilities) incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 
 

https://www.18smithsquare.co.uk/
https://www.local.gov.uk/guidance-members-and-visitors-18-smith-square
mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:labgp@lga.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 
 
Executive Advisory Board – Membership 
Click here for accessible information on membership 

https://lga.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?


 

 

 
 

Agenda 

Executive Advisory Board 

Thursday, 20 July 2023 

2.15 pm 

Online via Teams 

 
 Item Page 
  
1.   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 

 
  

 
2.   Minutes of the previous meeting 

 
1 - 4  

 
3.   Lobbying Document 

 
To follow  

 
4.   LGA Boards: Annual Review of the Year 

 
5 - 116  

 
5.   Local government workforce capacity update 

 
117 - 144  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Thursday, 7 September 2023, 2.15 pm, Smith Square 

1&2, Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 



 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes of last Executive Advisory Board meeting 
 

Executive Advisory Board 

Thursday, 8 June 2023 

Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A  

 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
  

1   Welcome, apologies and declarations of interest 
  

 

 The Chairman welcomed councillors, officers and members of the press to 
final meeting of the 2022/23 meeting cycle and noted apologies for 
absence from the following councillors; David Baines, Linda Taylor, Steve 
Houghton, Gerald Vernon Jackson, Chris Poulter and Abi Brown. 
  
  
The Chairman thanked all members for their hard work giving a special 
thanks to those who had stood down or were sadly not re-elected in May. 
In particular, he thanked the following, for their dedication to the work of 
the LGA: 
  

       Lord Gary Porter CBE – Former Chairman of the LGA 
       David Renard – Former Chairman of the EEHT Board 
       Peter Fleming – Former Chairman of the Improvement and 

Innovation Board 
  
Thanks were given to Izzi Seccombe and Shaun Davies at their last 
meetings as Group Leaders and Vice-Chairs as well as to Rob Alden, 
Anntoinette Bramble and Jon Fuller in their last meetings as Deputy 
Chairs. 
  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

 
2   Minutes of the previous meeting 

  
 

 The Executive Advisory Board agreed the minutes of the previous 
meeting held on Thursday 9 March 2023. 
 

 

 
3   LGA Lobbying Document 

  
 

 Mark Lloyd, Chief Executive, introduced the report before bringing in the 
other members of SMT to introduce sections relating to their work areas. 
Jess Norman, Senior Adviser, also offered answers to questions raised by 
members. The main issues were asylum, waste reforms, changes to the 
infrastructure levy and Voter ID. During discussion, members raised the 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 
 

 

 

2

following points: 
  

       Concern was raised about the deadline for resettlement of asylum 
seekers with the end of the pipeline being a home. An estimated 
100,000 homes were needed which would not be resolved by the 
August 2023 deadline. ‘What if’ conversations needed to 
commence and the LGA should lobby strongly for a housing 
solution before deadlines are imposed. 

       Concern was raised following the Metropolitan Police’s 
announcement that it would no longer attend mental health calls 
unless there was danger to life and the impact this would have on 
other parts of the system without a transitional plan in place. 

       A view was expressed that people experiencing poor mental health 
episodes or suffering from dementia should not be dealt with by 
the police who are not trained to respond in such cases. Police 
provide security and safety and are not part of the health service. It 
was suggested that the health service must step up and use their 
emergency powers when needed. 

       The proposed changes to CIL collection were concerning, upfront 
borrowing against future sums that may never be collected is a bad 
model and would mean financial and reputational risk for councils. 

       The proposed waste changes were concerning, there was no 
standardised approach to collection and disposal of waste. 

       Concern about the effect on voter turnout following the introduction 
of Voter ID and the burden this would continue to place on councils 
to deliver. 

       The LGA should lobby hard on rules to allow online meetings for 
decision making. 

  
Decision 
The Executive Advisory Board agreed to note the report. 
  
  

4   LGA Political Balance 2023/24 
  

 

 David Pealing, Member Services Manager, introduced the report which set 
out the definitive figures for the LGA’s proportionality for 2023/24. 
  
Following the local elections in May 2023, the Labour Group became the 
largest party of Local Government and would assume the Chair of the 
Local Government Association following formal the nomination processes 
at General Assembly in July 2023.  
  
In addition, from the start of the next meeting cycle in September 2023, 
the Liberal Democrat Group would gain an extra seat on every Policy 
Board as well as the chair of an additional Policy Board.  
  
The Conservative Group would chair one less Policy Board and lose a 
seat on each.  
  
The Independent Group would retain the same number of seats on each 
Policy Board as the current year.  
  

 

Page 2

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 
 

 

 

3

Decision  
The Executive Advisory Board endorsed the proportionality figures for the 
2023/24 meeting year.  
  
Action  
Political Groups to agree the allocation of places across all LGA 
structures. 
  

5   Supporting councillors to handle and prevent abuse and intimidation 
research 
  

 

 The Chairman welcomed Cllr Marianne Overton, Chair of the Civility in 
Public Life Programme Steering Group and Jess Norman, Senior Adviser, 
to introduce the report which set out the context for a recently completed 
research project looking into the support councils and other agencies can 
provide to councillors to prevent and handle abuse and intimidation from 
the public. 
  
Decision  
The Executive Advisory agreed without comment to the recommendations 
set out in paragraphs 4, 6 and 8 and to delegate final sign off to Political 
Group Leaders. 
  
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr James Jamieson OBE Central Bedfordshire Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Izzi Seccombe OBE Warwickshire County Council 
 Cllr Joe Harris Cotswold District Council 
 Cllr Marianne Overton 

MBE 
North Kesteven District Council 

Deputy-chairman Cllr Tudor Evans OBE Plymouth City Council 
 Cllr Georgia Gould Camden Council 
 Cllr Anntoinette Bramble Hackney London Borough Council 
 Cllr Bridget Smith South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 Cllr Hannah Dalton Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Members Cllr John Fuller OBE South Norfolk District Council 
 Cllr Robert Alden Birmingham City Council 
 Baroness Teresa O'Neill 

OBE 
Bexley Council 

 Cllr David Fothergill Somerset Council 
 Cllr Kevin Bentley Essex County Council 
 Cllr Shaun Davies Telford and Wrekin Council 
 Cllr Peter Marland Milton Keynes Council 
 Cllr Nesil Caliskan Enfield Council 
 Cllr Louise Gittins Cheshire West and Chester Council 
 Mayor Marvin Rees Bristol City 
 Cllr Robert Stewart WLGA 
 Cllr Marc Bayliss West Midlands 
 Cllr Matthew Hicks East of England LGA 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 
 

 

 

4

 Cllr John Hart South West Councils 
 Cllr Graeme Miller North East of England 
 Cllr Shabir Pandor Yorkshire and Humber Region 
 Cllr Sam Chapman-Allen District Councils Network 
 Cllr Tim Oliver County Councils Network 

 
Apologies Cllr Abi Brown Stoke-on-Trent City Council 
 Cllr Michael Payne Gedling Borough Council 
 Cllr Gerald Vernon-

Jackson CBE 
Portsmouth City Council 

 Cllr Christopher Poulter East Midlands Councils 
 Cllr David Baines North West Regional Leaders' Board 
 Sir Stephen Houghton 

CBE 
SIGOMA 

 
In Attendance   

 
LGA Officers   

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



   
Executive Advisory Board 

20 July 2023 

  
 
 

 
18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ      www.local.gov.uk      Telephone 020 7664 3000      Email info@local.gov.uk      
Local Government Association company number 11177145 
Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 
Chair: Councillor Shaun Davies   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

V2 2023 
 

LGA Boards Annual Review of the Year 

Purpose of Report 
For information and discussion 

Summary 
Each LGA Board produces an annual report reviewing the work they have overseen during 
the previous meeting cycle and setting out their key achievements. The annual reports from 
the 2022/2023 meeting cycle are included as listed below for the Executive Advisory Board’s 
consideration. 
 

a) Children & Young People   

b) City Regions   

c) Community Wellbeing   

d) Culture, Tourism & Sport   

e) Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport   

f) People and Places   

g) Resources   

h) Safer & Stronger Communities  

i) Improvement and Innovation   

 
LGA Plan Theme: Governance and finance 

 

 

 

 

Contact details 

Contact officer: Ian Hughes/ Sally Burlington/ Dennis Skinner 

Position: Directors of Policy and Director of Improvement 

Email: ian.hughes@local.gov.uk / sally.burlington@local.gov.uk / 
dennis.skinner@local.gov.u
[...]
y resource of over 50 
case studies, a series of four short films profiling council cultural services and a series of 
illustrations based on the Commission’s discussions. 
 

4. The report has received a number of Parliamentary references and was specifically 
mentioned by Arts and Heritage Minister Lord Parkinson in his appearance on Front Row 
to discuss funding for culture in March 2023. Prior to the work of the Commission, the 
vital role of local government in supporting cultural infrastructure was not regularly 
recognised at a national level: following the work of the Commission, we have seen the 
fact that councils are the biggest public funder of culture referenced repeatedly across 
Parliament, stakeholder publications and wider media.  
 

5. The Spring 2023 Budget announced that the temporary higher headline rates of relief 
for cultural taxes including Theatres Tax relief (TTR), Orchestra Tax Relief (OTR) and 
Museums and Galleries Exhibition Tax Relief (MGETR) will be extended for two 
additional years, a recommendation of the LGA. The rates will be gradually reduced 
down to normal rates by 1 April 2026. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 4

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk
https://www.local.gov.uk/topics/culture-tourism-leisure-and-sport/cornerstones-culture


  

Executive Advisory Board 

20 July 2023 

  

 

 

 
18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ      www.local.gov.uk      Telephone 020 7664 3000      Email info@local.gov.uk      
Local Government Association company number 11177145 
Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 
Chair: Councillor Shaun Davies   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

V2 2023 
 

 
6. In January 2023, Arts Council England announced details of the next rounds of the 

programmes that make up the Cultural Investment Fund.  These are: the Museum 
Estate and Development Fund (MEND); the Libraries Improvement Fund (LIF); and 
the Cultural Development Fu
[...]
reactive items. 
Over the Board cycle, the team have engaged with most of the national media outlets, 
including the Guardian, Telegraph, Daily Mail, BBC, Sky News, and the Sun, with both 
reactive responses and proactive stories, including contributing to editorial items. The 
teams work also appears in sector press such as the Local Government Chronicle and 
Municipal Journal, particularly around the Culture Commission.  
 

30. This year has included significant reputational management around council’s contribution 
to holding street parties for the Coronation, as well as articulating the pressures on 
budgets that are leading to some service reductions, and the choices councils have to 
consider when hosting events in public spaces.  
 

31. Most proactive media work this year has focused the issues facing leisure services, with 
most national papers including coverage of our partnership work with sports sector 
organisations at some point. A selection of key messages and articles are set out in 
Annex B to illustrate the Board’s reach and impact.   
 

32. In addition to supporting the leisure stories, the social media focus was on promoting the 
work of the Culture Commission and the contribution of councils to culture. Details of the 
impact and reach of these activities, as well as download figures for this year’s 
publications, are included in Annex C. 
 

33. The team have also communicated regularly with member councils through the weekly 
bulletins from Cllr James Jamieson to Leaders and Portfolio Holders, and from Mark 
Lloyd to Chief Executives and Directors. The monthly CTS e-bulletin has been delivered 
each month and reaches over 13 000 subscribers. The team has also secured seven 
articles in First magazine from Board members and partner organisations (see 
paragraphs 6-12 in Annex B). 

Outside Bodies 
 

34. The Board’s work continues to be supported by members undertaking a liaison role with 
key stakeholders or acting as a point of contact on s
[...]
aces a 
number of additional requirements on councils which will take time and support to 
address. 
 

84. We have commissioned Trueman Change to work with us to build a pilot ‘debt maturity 
model’ to enable councils to benchmark and identify areas for development, 
collaboration and improvement, with a particular emphasis on supporting households 
impacted by the pandemic and the rising cost of living 
 

Support for low income households priorities for 2023/24 
 

85. We hosted a successful workshop session at last year’s annual conference on engaging 
people with lived experience of poverty to inform council decision-making and service 
design.  We have also developed case studies and shared learning from councils who 
have used the approach to inform their cost of living (or similar) strategies locally. There 
is increasing interest in the sector in how to ‘design out’ poverty, as for example seen in 
recent research by the Joseph Rowntree Foundation and New Local, who worked with a 
range of councils and stakeholders – including the LGA – to explore how councils 

Page 87

Agenda Item 4

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk
https://lginform.local.gov.uk/reports/view/lga-research/ficlga-research-report-financial-hardship-and-economic-vulnerability?mod-area=E92000001&mod-group=AllRegions_England&mod-type=namedComparisonGroup


  

Executive Advisory Board 

20 July 2023 

  

 

 

 
18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ      www.local.gov.uk      Telephone 020 7664 3000      Email info@local.gov.uk      
Local Government Association company number 11177145 
Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 
Chair: Councillor Shaun Davies   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

V2 2023 
 

engage and integrate with their local communities to address severe hardship. This has 
also emphasised the importance of linking the LGA’s work on community engagement 
and local democracy with our work on th
[...]
18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ      www.local.gov.uk      Telephone 020 7664 3000      Email info@local.gov.uk      
Local Government Association company number 11177145 
Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 
Chair: Councillor Shaun Davies   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

V2 2023 
 

• PAS has also been helping councils prepare for the introduction of 
mandatory Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) in November, both with the BNG 
directly but also the framework of nature recovery more generally. 

Financial Implications   
43. There are no financial implications resulting directly from this paper.  

Equalities implications  
44. The LGA is committed to promoting equality, diversity and inclusion (EDI) 

standards. EDI considerations are embedded across our programmes with key 
examples in addition to those above including programmes such as the NGDP, 
Be a Councillor and our coaching offer for disabled councillors. 

Next steps  
45. Much of this information will be captured in the Annual Sector Support 

Publication. This will be published in the coming months and will be circulated to 
members of the Executive Advisory Board before its September meeting.  

 

  

Page 115

Agenda Item 4

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk




  
Executive Advisory Board 

20 July 2023 

  
 
 

 
18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ      www.local.gov.uk      Telephone 020 7664 3000      Email info@local.gov.uk      
Local Government Association company number 11177145 
Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 
Chair: Councillor Shaun Davies   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

V1 2023 
 

Local Government Workforce Capacity Update 

Purpose of Report 
For direction. 

Summary 
This report sets out the latest draft of a prioritised plan of LGA action in relation to 
local government workforce capacity, seen in light of the rele
[...]
sals to establish an 
Early Career Framework. The programme of Families First Pathfinders will test 
the potential for a greater proportion of social work to be devolved to non-
qualified social workers. 
 

1.8 Social Work England (SWE) is working to address recruitment and retention 
issues in the sector in liaison with a wide range of bodies including the Joint 
University Council Social Work Education Committee (JUCSWEC) which 
supports liaison between social work and local authorities in response to 
employer need.  The LGA will liaise with SWE and JUCSWEC to ensure that 
this activity addresses needs in all regions. 

 
What will the LGA do to support councils? 
 

1.9 The LGA will: 
 
(i) provide a package of guidance and best practice including actions to 

manage use of agency workers, workforce planning, health and wellbeing 
support, flexible working options and the ‘London Pledge’ approach, 
disseminated via regional networks; 
 

(ii) provide support and challenge through the Children’s Improvement 
Programme to ensure the conditions for good social work are in place, 
including quality supervision, manageable caseloads, effective support and 

Page 124

Agenda Item 5



 

3 
 

continuing professional development; 
 

(iii) adapt, publish and promote guidance on flexible working prepared for adult 
social workers, for use in the children’s social work context; 

 
(iv) identify current good practice in councils working with universities to 

develop a pipeline of children’s social workers and promote through 
regional networks; review existing activity in the university sector to 
coordinate social work education and promote joint working via regional 
networks where appropriate; 

 
(v) review a toolkit on the establishment of Social Worker Career Academies 

for adult social care when produced (see 2.11 below) and consider its 
adaptation for the children’s social worker context. 

 
What will the LGA do to lobby for change? 
 

1.10 The LGA’s estab
[...]
44 per cent expect recruitment to 
get harder still in the foreseeable future. 

 
5.3 New work is tending to be more complex, and heads of legal services are 

therefore seeking to recruit more experienced senior lawyers. 
 

5.4 Average local authority lawyers’ pay is well behind their peers in private 
practice, and the relative difference between public and private sector pensions 
has decreased.  Seven per cent of all roles advertised on the Public Law jobs 
website in 2022 attracted a market supplement. 

 
5.5 The structure of most legal departments means that promotion – and higher 

pay – is only open to those prepared to take on management responsibility: 
there is little reward for developing technical expertise.  In the more in-demand 
disciplines, experienced lawyers can earn significantly more by working as a 
locum (the imposition of IR35 has not dented the use of locums by local 
authorities, only made it more expensive). 

 
5.6 Local authorities have cut back on training contracts in recent years: there were 

only 69 in 2021, for a pool of around 4,500 in-house solicitors in local 
government, and only ten trainee solicitor roles were advertised in councils in 
2022.  This supply is inadequate to compensate for those leaving or retiring.  It 
also remains common for local authority trainees to have to find a role 

Page 132

Agenda Item 5



 

11 
 

elsewhere at the end of their training period.  Legal apprenticeships are 
growing in number but do not address the problem of finding more experienced 
staff. 

 
What can councils do? 
 

5.7 Subject to funding, councils can provide training contracts with an associated 
career path.  

 
What can other bodies do? 
 

5.8 In 2019, Lawyers in Local Government (LLG) began work on a national 
campaign aimed at encouraging graduates to apply for training contracts.  This 
will be supplemented by a single hub for graduate recruitment into local 
government legal services.  LLG also run a ‘National Work 
[...]
lude a focus on the need for: 

 
(i) medium-term financial settlements so that effective workforce planning can 

take place over the medium term, and a degree of certainty is provided for 
jobseekers considering a role in the sector; 
 

(ii) sufficient funding for councils to enable: 
• HR capacity to undertake workforce planning, in collaboration with local 

skills providers as part of local planning for economic development; 
• organisational development, health and wellbeing support, training and 

development (including digital skills) and ‘grow your own’ activities; 
• adequate levels of management supervision; 
• the recruitment and retention of sufficient numbers of skilled and 

motivated staff;  
• the accommodation of government policy on the National Living Wage. 

Page 143

Agenda Item 5




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 LGA Boards: Annual Review of the Year
	Purpose of Report
	Summary
	Children and Young People
	Background
	SEND and Education
	Children’s social care
	Early years
	Children’s mental health and wellbeing
	Youth services
	Youth justice
	Supporting disadvantaged families and children
	Children’s health

	City Regions
	City Regions
	Background
	Next steps

	Community Wellbeing
	Background
	1.	At its meeting in October 2021 the Board considered its priorities for 2022/23 and agreed a substantive programme covering the following areas of work:
	1.1	Adult social care funding and reform
	1.2	Integration
	1.3	Public Health
	1.4	Child Health Priorities
	1.5	People in vulnerable circumstances.
	2.	This paper provides an overview of the achievements delivered against these themes. It also seeks an initial steer from the Board on its priorities for 2023/24. Members’ comments will be used to inform the development of a full paper for consideration at the first meeting of the 2023/24 Board cycle.
	Adult social care funding and reform
	Integration and System Reform
	Public health
	Public health annual conference 2023
	Children’s healt

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes of last Executive Advisory Board meeting 
 

Executive Advisory Board 

Thursday, 20 July 2023 

Online via Teams 

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A  

 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
  

1   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed members and officers to the meeting, in 
particular those members who were attending their first meeting as 
Deputy Chairs: Councillors Bev Craig, Morris Bright, Abi Brown, 
David Fothergill and Caroline Jackson.  
  
The chair also paid thanks to former members of the executive 
advisory Board who had resigned at the end of their term at General 
Assembly, Cllrs Robert Alden, Anntoinette Bramble, Hannah Dalton, 
Tudor Evans, John Fuller, Teresa O’Neill and especially former 
Chairman Cllr James Jamieson. 
  
Apologies for absence were received from councillors Sam 
Chapman Allen, Graeme Miller, Izzi Seccombe, Linda Taylor and 
Mayr Marvin Rees. 
  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

 
2   Minutes of the previous meeting 

  
 

 Decision 
  
The Executive Advisory Board agreed the minutes of the meeting 
held on Thursday 8 June 2023. 
 

 

 
3   Lobbying Document 

  
 

 Mark Lloyd, Chief Executive, introduced the report before bringing in 
Sally Burlington, Director of Policy (People), who gave an update on 
asylum and resettlement issues.  Louise Smith, Senior Adviser, also 
gave an update on Corporate Parenting.  
  

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

2

During discussion, Members raised the following points: 
  

       Children with lived experience of Care should be consulted in 
the LGA’s work in this area. 

       Concern was raised about continuing cost pressures for 
councils and local government as a sector. 

       Concern was raised at the looming deadline to move asylum 
seekers out of hotel accommodation and the risk of 
homelessness the posed. 

       A single point of contact in Government was needed to liaise 
on all asylum and resettlement matters. 

  
Decision 
  
The Executive Advisory Board agreed to note the report.  
  
Action 
  
Officers to develop a Local Government white paper and bring draft 
to the Executive Advisory Board meeting due to be held on 
Thursday 7 September 2023. 
  

4   LGA Boards: Annual Review of the Year 
  

 

 Following the Chairs’ reports, the Chair thanked staff for their work 
on the Boards as well as all members who had contributed to the 
work of the LGA.  
  
The Chair also highlighted the cross-board working at the LGA, and 
the Executive Advisory Board’s role in bringing this work together 
noting that one, cross-party voice is most compelling. 
  
Decision  
  
The Executive Advisory Board agreed to note the Annual Reports 
for the 2022/23 meeting cycle. 
  
 

 

 
5   Local government workforce capacity update 

  
 

 Heather Wills, Principal Adviser, introduced the report which 
included a high-level summary of service areas most affected by 
workforce capacity issues and a plan to address recruitment and 
retention challenges. Highlighting the need to prioritise, Heather 
commented that the biggest concerns were planning and children’s 
social work. Whilst the Resources Board had supported the 
prioritisation outlined in the report and emphasised the importance 
of preventative work, Heather sought further considerations from the 
Executive Advisory Board.  

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

3

  
In the discussion that followed member raised the following points 

       retention was a major factor; more could be learned from those 
leaving the profession. 

       worth investigating why those in further education do not chose to 
pursue a career in local government?  

       Has remote working affected career satisfaction in the sector. Is 
professional development taking place remotely?   

       Negative media coverage and public perception of public sector 
workers could be a contributing factor. 

       Officer development programmes such as the Local Government 
Challenge had produced excellent alumni who could be called 
upon to showcase. 
  

Decision 
  
The Executive Advisory Board agreed to note the report. 
 
 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chair Cllr Shaun Davies Telford and Wrekin Council 
Senior Vice-
Chairman 

Cllr Kevin Bentley Essex County Council 

Vice-Chair Cllr Nesil Caliskan Enfield Council 
Vice-Chair Cllr Joe Harris Cotswold District Council 
Vice-Chair Cllr Marianne Overton 

MBE 
North Kesteven District Council 

Deputy-chairman Cllr Abi Brown Stoke-on-Trent City Council 
Deputy Chair  Cllr Bridget Smith South Cambridgeshire District Council 
Deputy Chair Cllr Caroline Jackson Lancaster City Council 

 
Members Cllr Peter Marland Milton Keynes Council 
 Cllr Louise Gittins Cheshire West and Chester Council 
 Cllr David Fothergill Somerset Council 
 Cllr Morris Bright MBE Hertsmere Borough Council 
 Cllr Matthew Hicks East of England LGA 
 Cllr Shabir Pandor Yorkshire and Humber Region 
 Cllr Tim Oliver County Councils Network 

 
Apologies Cllr Bev Craig Manchester City Council 
 Cllr Georgia Gould Camden Council 
 Cllr Michael Payne Gedling Borough Council 
 Mayor Marvin Rees Bristol City 
 Cllr Izzi Seccombe OBE Warwickshire County Council 
 Cllr Linda Taylor Cornwall Council 
 Cllr Gerald Vernon-

Jackson CBE 
Portsmouth City Council 

 Cllr Robert Stewart WLGA 
 Cllr Marc Bayliss West Midlands 
 Cllr John Hart South West Councils 
 Cllr Graeme Miller North East of England 



 
 

 
 

 

 

4

 Cllr Christopher Poulter East Midlands Councils 
 Cllr David Baines North West Regional Leaders' Board 
 Sir Stephen Houghton 

CBE 
SIGOMA 

 Cllr Sam Chapman-Allen District Councils Network 
 

In Attendance   
 

LGA Officers Abigail Gallop 
Alex Saul 
Andrea Gillian 
Angela Page 
Claire Holloway 
Dennis Skinner 
Eamon Lally 
Georgina 
Brightwell 
Greg Burns 
Heather Wills 
Ian Hughes 
Iredia Oboh 
Lizzie Nugent 
Louise Smith 
Mark Lloyd 
Mark McKenzi-
Ray 
Martin Ford 
Mike Heiser 
Naomi Cooke 
Nicky Old 
Nicola Morton 
Sally Burlington 
Sarah Pickup 

 

 


